John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

11. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.2| 377| 835| 31| 10.7| 17| 61.4 3| 126| 76| 36.0| 77| 83.7| 187| 825| 161| 47.2| 40| 18.8| 15| 20.6 4| 372| 19| 438
Republican Lee Zeldin 354 353| 21| 46| 239| 82.3 3| 122| 15| 66.3| 75| 35.8 8| 85| 14| 62| 114| 33.4| 150| 69.8| 56| 74.9 4| 379 8| 18.1
Not sure 146| 145| 54| 119 20| 70 7| 26.4 5| 211 60| 28.3 7| 78| 26| 11.3| 66| 193] 24| 11.4 3| 45 3| 250| 17| 382
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451 [100.0| 291[100.0| 27[100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215(100.0| 75[100.0| 11[100.0| 44]|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.2| 133| 44.1| 153| 44.8| 218| 60.3 1| 16.0| 84| 549 10| 269 81| 434| 45| 396| 168| 53.1| 113| 60.6| 326| 52.9| 176| 45.8
Republican Lee Zeldin 354 | 35.3| 123| 41.0| 139| 40.7| 92| 255 3| 443| 43| 285| 19| 496| 77| 409| 51| 442| 106| 33.7| 55| 203| 212| 34.3| 142| 36.9
Not sure 146| 145| 45| 149| 50| 146| 51| 142 3| 39.6| 25| 16.6 9| 235| 29| 157 19| 16.1| 42| 133| 19| 1041| 79| 12.8| 66| 17.3
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301 [100.0| 341 [100.0| 361 [100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187[100.0| 618[100.0| 385]|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.2| 102| 60.0| 154| 453| 141| 46.4| 107| 56.0| 105| 54.9| 163| 521| 76| 455| 75| 459| 64| 51.8| 20| 459| 246| 47.2| 257| 535
Republican Lee Zeldin 354 | 353| 43| 252| 129| 38.0| 118| 39.1| 64| 335| 48| 250| 97| 31.1| 74| 439| 75| 465| 48| 386| 12| 26.0| 213| 40.9| 141| 202
Not sure 146| 145| 25| 148| 57| 16.7| 44| 145 20| 105| 38| 201| 53| 169| 18| 10.6| 12| 76| 12| 96| 12| 281| 62| 120| 83| 17.3
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171 [100.0| 339(100.0| 303[100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162 [100.0| 124 [100.0| 44[100.0| 522[100.0| 481|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

11. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503| 50.2| 68| 61.3| 67| 47.1| 153| 45.7| 152| 49.8| 64| 575| 262| 43.8| 83| 51.8| 83| 69.4| 50| 624| 23| 58.9| 262| 43.8| 239| 59.9
Republican Lee Zeldin 354| 353| 26| 23.4| 59| 415 120| 35.8| 113| 37.1| 36| 32.8| 262| 43.7| 56| 349| 15| 122 17| 21.4 3| 86| 262| 43.7| 91| 228
Not sure 146| 145| 17| 153| 16| 11.4| 62| 184| 40| 132| 11| 97| 74| 124| 21| 133| 22| 185| 13| 162| 13| 325| 74| 124| 69| 173
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142(100.0| 334[100.0| 305|100.0| 111|100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120[100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598[100.0| 399|100.0
Page 2 3/2/2022 John Zogby Strategies



John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

12. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Tom Suozzi 430| 42.9| 330| 73.1 25| 86| 13| 471 4| 184| 58| 276| 64| 70.1| 154| 67.9| 139| 40.8| 40| 184 13| 17.0 4| 379| 17| 382
Republican Lee Zeldin 342| 341| 26| 57| 225| 775 5| 176| 15| 651 70| 335 9| 101| 29| 129| 96| 28.1| 138| 64.3| 57| 754 5| 44.8 8| 17.9
Not sure 231| 231 96| 21.2| 40| 139 10| 354 4| 164| 82| 389| 18| 19.8| 44| 19.2| 106| 31.0] 37| 17.3 6| 7.6 2| 17.3| 19| 439
Total 1003 100.0 | 451]100.0| 291 [100.0| 27|100.0| 23]|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340(100.0| 215[100.0| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44 |100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Tom Suozzi 430| 429| 94| 31.1| 151| 443 185| 51.3 2| 355| 69| 453| 12| 30.9| 76| 40.3| 41| 356| 138| 43.7| 92| 49.0| 271| 43.8| 159 41.3
Republican Lee Zeldin 342| 34.1| 127| 422| 124| 364| 91| 25.1 3| 443| 50| 327| 16| 423| 69| 36.8| 47| 41.3| 103| 327| 53| 284| 204| 33.0| 138| 358
Not sure 231| 231 80| 26.7| 66| 19.3| 85| 236 1| 202| 34| 22,0 10| 26.8| 43| 229| 27| 23.1 74| 235| 42| 226 143| 232| 88| 229
Total 1003 [100.0 [ 301/100.0| 341 (100.0| 361 [100.0 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316(100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Tom Suozzi 430| 429| 93| 545| 139| 41.1| 120| 39.8 77| 405| 83| 43.7| 133| 425 67| 39.8| 70| 429| 59| 47.3| 18| 41.0| 222 425| 208| 433
Republican Lee Zeldin 342 | 34.1 54| 315| 124| 36.6| 105| 346| 59| 31.1 55| 28.7| 90| 28.8| 70| 416| 68| 41.6| 46| 37.4| 13| 286| 204| 39.1| 138 28.6
Not sure 231| 231 24| 140| 76| 223| 78| 256| 54| 284| 53| 276| 90| 286| 31| 186| 25| 155| 19| 15.4| 14| 304| 96| 18.4| 135| 28.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 171]100.0| 339(100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 (100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

12. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Tom Suozzi 430| 429| 63| 56.5| 63| 44.4| 135| 405| 124 40.8| 45| 402| 223| 37.3| 73| 46.1| 68| 56.8| 44| 556| 19| 47.2| 223| 37.3| 205| 51.3
Republican Lee Zeldin 342 34.1 33| 295| 58| 41.2| 119| 356| 100| 32.7| 32| 28.6| 241| 40.4| 56| 350 19| 16.0| 21| 25.8 5| 11.9| 241| 40.4| 100| 25.1
Not sure 231| 231 16| 14.0| 20| 144| 80| 23.9| 81| 266| 35| 31.2| 134| 224| 30| 189| 33| 272| 15| 18.7| 16| 40.9| 134| 224| 94| 236
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 112]100.0| 142(100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111|100.0| 598|100.0| 160]100.0 120(100.0| 80[100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

13. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 522 | 52.0| 377| 83.6| 38| 13.1 13| 483 4| 162| 90| 426| 75| 821| 187| 822| 175| 51.6| 51| 236| 14| 182 1| 12.6| 19| 434
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 | 328| 29| 65| 214| 736 8| 28.0| 17| 756| 61| 28.7 9| 102| 19| 85| 97| 285| 130| 60.6| 55| 73.0 6| 59.8| 12| 274
Not sure 152| 152| 45| 9.9 39| 133 6| 23.7 2| 82| 60| 287 7| 77| 21| 93| 68| 19.9| 34| 158 7| 88 3| 276| 13| 29.3
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451 [100.0| 291[100.0| 27[100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215(100.0| 75[100.0| 11[100.0| 44]|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 522| 52.0| 139| 46.2| 161| 47.1| 222| 61.6 2| 222 77| s05| 12| 305| 86| 46.1 45| 39.1| 181| 57.1| 119| 63.9| 345 55.8| 177| 45.9
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 | 32.8| 117| 39.1| 121| 355| 90| 25.0 2| 36.2| 44| 29.1 19| 50.7| 67| 355| 55| 47.8| 94| 298| 47| 25.1| 196| 31.7| 133 345
Not sure 152 | 152 44| 147| 60| 175 49| 135 3| 416 31| 203 7| 188| 34| 184| 15| 13.1| 41| 131| 20| 11.0| 77| 125| 75| 196
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301 [100.0| 341 [100.0| 361 [100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187[100.0| 618[100.0| 385]|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 522| 52.0| 99| 58.0| 160| 47.3| 149| 49.1| 114| 59.9| 101| 53.2| 163| 522 82| 485| 82| 503| 70| 56.5| 24| 53.3| 262 50.1| 260| 54.1
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 | 32.8| 48| 284| 123| 36.2| 107| 353| 50| 26.4| 53| 27.8| 106| 340| 55| 328| 62| 38.1| 41| 329| 11| 254| 194| 37.1| 135| 28.1
Not sure 152| 152| 23| 136| 56| 165| 47| 155| 26| 13.8| 36| 19.0| 43| 139| 31| 186| 19| 11.6] 13| 106 9| 21.3| 66| 12.7| 86| 17.9
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171 [100.0| 339(100.0| 303[100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162 [100.0| 124 [100.0| 44[100.0| 522[100.0| 481|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

13. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 522| 52.0| 67| 59.9| 65| 45.6| 164| 49.2| 159| 52.3| 67| 60.1| 282| 47.2| 87| 542| 78| 65.4| 49| 62.0| 22| 54.1| 282| 47.2| 236| 59.1
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329| 328| 28| 25.2| 64| 451 | 108| 32.4| 98| 322| 30| 27.1| 227| 38.0| 59| 37.0| 19| 16.2| 16| 206 7| 16.4| 227| 38.0| 101| 254
Not sure 152 15.2| 17| 149 13| 92| 61| 183| 47| 155| 14| 127 89| 148| 14| 88| 22| 185| 14| 174| 12| 294| 89| 148| 62| 155
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142(100.0| 334[100.0| 305|100.0| 111|100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120[100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598[100.0| 399|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

14. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % 5 % § % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 435| 434| 332| 736| 15| 52| 16| 593 3| 111| 69| 328| 73| 79.4| 168| 740| 134| 39.4| 28| 129| 14| 184 2| 228| 17| 37.9
Republican Rob Astorino 350| 349| 29| 64| 234| 805 6| 226| 14| 59.3| 67| 31.8 9| 10.1 17| 74| 104| 30.6| 146| 68.0| 55| 73.3 5| 505| 13| 295
Not sure 218| 218 90| 200| 42| 144 5[ 18.1 7| 296| 75| 35.4| 10| 105| 42| 186| 102| 30.0| 41| 19.1 6| 83 3| 268| 14| 3286
Total 1003 [100.0| 451(100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215[100.0| 75|100.0| 11]|100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Jumaane Williams 435| 434| 95| 315| 128| 375| 212| 58.8 2| 32.0| 63| 416 8| 204| 78| 41.8| 46| 40.0| 149| 472| 88| 46.9| 283| 458 152 39.4
Republican Rob Astorino 350 | 34.9| 122| 406| 143| 41.8| 85| 236 5| 680| 51| 334| 20| 531| 72| 386 43| 37.1| 101| 31.9| 58| 31.3| 202| 32.7| 148| 385
Not sure 218| 21.8| 84| 279| 71| 207| 64| 17.7 38| 250 10| 265| 37| 197| 26| 229 66| 21.0| 41| 218| 133]| 216| 85| 221
Total 1003 [100.0| 301[100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 7]100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187[100.0| 115[100.0| 316[100.0| 187|100.0| 618]100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

5 % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % f 3 5| s 5 | s 5| s ;| s 5 5 5 5 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 435| 434| 98| 57.6| 149| 439| 119| 394| 68| 358| 98| 51.7| 134| 427 72| 427| 63| 388| 50| 399 18| 41.2| 228| 437| 207| 430
Republican Rob Astorino 350 | 349| 49| 284| 120| 353| 115| 38.0| 66| 347| 50| 26.4| 100| 31.8| 64| 37.8| 73| 449| 52| 41.6| 12| 26.3| 209| 401 141 292
Not sure 218 | 21.8| 24| 140| 70| 207| e8| 225| 56| 294| 42| 220| 80| 255 33| 195| 27| 163| 23| 185| 14| 324| 84| 162| 134| 278
Total 1003 [100.0| 171[100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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14. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f 5 f % f % f | s f 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5| s
Democrat Jumaane Williams 435| 434| 65| 58.0| 71| 49.8| 141| 422| 120| 39.3| 39| 35.1| 207| 346| 80| 50.0| 82| 68.3| 44| 552| 20| 50.1| 207| 346 225 565
Republican Rob Astorino 350 | 349| 31| 276| 51| 36.3| 115| 344| 116| 381| 36| 328| 258 431 52| 324| 19| 158| 16| 205 3| 86| 258| 431| 90| 227
Not sure 218 | 21.8| 16| 144| 20| 139| 78| 234| 69| 226| 36| 321| 133| 223| 28| 176| 19| 158| 19| 243| 16| 41.3| 133| 223| 83| 208
Total 1003 |100.0| 1121000 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 1111000 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

15. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 496 | 49.4| 374| 828| 28| 95| 14| 50.0 5| 205| 76| 362| 73| 8s0.0| 188| 82.9| 157| 46.2| 46| 215 14| 19.0 2| 20.1 15| 33.3
Republican Rob Astorino 351| 35.0| 28| 62| 237| 81.4| 10| 353| 13| 549| 64| 306| 10| 11.2| 19| 83| 109| 32.0| 138| 64.4| 56| 742 6| 55.0| 13| 30.0
Not sure 156 | 155 50| 11.0| 26| 90 4| 148 6| 246| 70| 333 8| 88| 20| 87| 74| 217 30| 141 5| 6.8 3| 25.0| 16/ 367
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451[100.0| 291[100.0| 27|1000| 23[100.0| 211]|1000| 92[100.0| 227|100.0| 340(100.0| 215|1000| 75(100.0| 11[100.0| 44 [100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 496 | 49.4| 125 41.7| 150| 43.9| 221 61.1 2| 320| 77| 506 7| 171 88| 47.2| 43| 37.0| 169| 53.4| 110| 58.8| 321| 52.0| 174| 453
Republican Rob Astorino 351 | 35.0| 131| 434| 134 39.4| 86| 239 5| 68.0| 49| 323| 24| 618| 62| 331| 53| 461 107| 338| 52| 27.9| 212| 343| 139 36.2
Not sure 156 | 155| 45| 149| 57| 16.7| 54| 15.0 26| 171 8| 21.1| 37| 197 19| 168| 41| 129| 25| 133| 85| 13.7| 71| 184
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 301{100.0| 341 [100.0| 361[100.0 71100.0| 152(100.0| 38100.0| 187|100.0| 115(100.0| 316|100.0| 187[100.0| 618 (100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 496| 49.4| 95| 555| 160| 47.1| 139| 459| 103| 54.0| 100| 52.4| 159| 50.7| 77| 46.0| 76| 46.9| 65| 520| 19| 435| 245| 469| 251 522
Republican Rob Astorino 351| 35.0| 51| 29.7| 128| 37.6| 116| 382| 57| 300| 53| 27.9| 106| 33.9| 66| 39.1 70| 43.4| 43| 350| 12| 27.3| 205| 39.2| 147| 305
Not sure 156 | 155| 25| 14.8| 52| 153| 48| 159 31| 16.1| 38| 19.7| 48| 154| 25| 149| 16| 97| 16| 130| 13| 2903| 72| 139| 84| 173
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171{100.0| 339 [100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191 [100.0| 313|100.0| 168[100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0| 44[100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

15. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 496 | 494| 61| 543| 70| 49.1| 157| 47.0| 149| 49.0| 59| 535| 264 44.1 82| 51.4| 80| 66.9| 47| 59.6| 20| 51.0| 264| 44.1| 230| 57.6
Republican Rob Astorino 351| 350 33| 2902| 60| 423| 118| 354 109| 358| 32| 284 248| 415| 58| 36.4| 19| 16.1| 18| 229 5| 11.9| 248| 415| 100| 25.2
Not sure 156 | 155| 18| 165 12| 86| 59| 176| 46| 152| 20| 180| 86| 145| 20| 122| 20| 170| 14| 176| 15| 37.1| 86| 145| 69| 17.2
Total 1003 [100.0 | 112]100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305[100.0| 111]|100.0| 598(100.0| 1601000 120(100.0| 80|100.0| 40(100.0| 598|100.0| 399 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

16. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Williams 427| 426| 329 729| 17| 58| 13| 480 5| 20.1| 64| 303| 73| 802| 163| 716| 131| 385 26| 120 12| 16.0 2| 228| 20| 463
Republican Lee Zeldin 356 | 355| 25| 56| 236 81.2 7| 249| 15| 635| 73| 347 7| 79| 19| 86| 103| 30.3| 157| 73.0| 56| 75.1 6| 57.9 7| 153
Not sure 220| 21.9| 97| 215| 38| 13.0 7| 2741 4| 16.4| 74| 350| 11| 11.9| 45| 19.8| 106| 31.2| 32| 15.1 7| 89 2| 193| 17| 383
Total 1003 [100.0| 451(100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215[100.0| 75|100.0| 11]|100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % i % 5 % § % f % f % 5 % 5 5
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 427 426| 91| 30.1| 134| 39.4| 203| 56.1 2| 25.8| 68| 449 7| 186| 70| 37.4| 45| 392| 147| 46.4| 88| 47.0| 279| 452| 147| 38.3
Republican Lee Zeldin 356 | 355| 130 432| 139| 409| 86| 239 4| 540| 46| 304| 20| 522| 74| 396| 46| 401| 104| 330| 61| 327| 212| 343| 144| 375
Not sure 220| 219| 80| 26.7| 67| 19.7| 72| 20.0 1| 202| 38| 247 11| 201| 43| 230| 24| 207| 65| 206| 38| 203| 127| 205| 93| 242
Total 1003 [100.0| 301[100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 7]100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187[100.0| 115[100.0| 316[100.0| 187|100.0| 618]100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

5 % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % f 3 5| s 5| s 5 | s 5| s 5 % 5 % 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Williams 427| 426| 97| 57.0| 144| 42.4| 116| 382| 71| 37.2| 95| 50.0| 129| 41.1| 69| 41.1| 64| 393 52| 41.8| 18| 41.3| 217| 416| 210| 437
Republican Lee Zeldin 356 | 355| 49| 286| 121| 358| 116| 38.2| 70| 36.7| 49| 259 97| 31.0| 72| 425| 74| 454| 53| 423| 12| 26.0| 216| 415| 139| 28.9
Not sure 220| 21.9| 24| 144| 74| 218| 72| 236| 50| 262| 46| 240| 87| 279| 27| 163| 25| 154| 20| 159| 15| 32.7| 88| 169 132 274
Total 1003 [100.0| 171[100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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16. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f 5 f % f % f | s f 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5] s
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 427| 426| 65| 584| 70| 49.4| 129| 38.8| 119| 39.1| 43| 39.1| 206| 344| 82| 51.1| 75| 629| 44| 552 18| 46.2| 206| 34.4| 219| 55.0
Republican Lee Zeldin 356 | 355| 30| 27.0| 52| 365| 120| 36.0| 115| 37.9| 38| 344| 261| 435 52| 324| 20| 168| 18] 232 3| 86| 261| 435| 94| 235
Not sure 220| 21.9| 16| 145| 20| 141| 84| 252| 70| 230| 29| 265 132| 221| 26| 165| 24| 202| 17| 216| 18| 452| 132| 221| 86| 215
Total 1003 |100.0| 1121000 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 1111000 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

17. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % 5 % § % § % § % 5 % 5 % 5 % § % 5 % f % 5 %
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329| 328| 27| 6.0| 220 75.8 3| 107| 17| 745| 62| 2903 11| 122| 25| 11.0| 89| 26.2| 134| 624| 52| 694 5| 472 12| 285
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 456 | 455| 340| 754| 18| 62| 19| 708 2| 92| 77| 364| 70| 76.1| 167| 736| 161| 47.3| 31| 144| 13| 17.2 1| 102| 14| 31.8
Not sure 218| 217 84| 186| 53| 18.1 5| 185 4| 163| 72| 343| 11| 11.7| 35| 154| 90| 265| 50| 233| 10| 134 5| 427 17| 39.7
Total 1003 |100.0| 4511000 291|1000| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215[100.0| 75[100.0| 11|100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

5 % i % i % i % i % i % i % 5 % 5 % f % f % 5 % 5 5
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 32.8| 115| 38.1| 122| 357| 93| 257 2| 362| 50| 329| 17| 45.9| 63| 33.4| 47| 409| 100| 315| 50| 26.7| 196| 31.8| 133| 34.5
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 456 | 455| 109| 36.2| 138| 40.6| 209| 57.9 2| 355| 69| 456| 13| 337| 73| 389| 46| 403| 155| 49.1| 97| 51.7| 298| 482| 158 41.0
Not sure 218| 21.7| 77| 256| 81| 238| 59| 165 2| 283| 33| 215 8| 203| 52| 27.7| 22| 188| 61| 194| 40| 21.6| 123| 200| 94| 245
Total 1003 |100.0| 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361]100.0 7[100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115[100.0| 316[100.0| 187[100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

5 % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % f 3 5| s 5| s 5 | s 5| s 5 % 5 % 5 %
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 328| 55| 321| 118| 34.9| 102| 33.7| 54| 284| 48| 254 93| 207 62| 369| 67| 41.3| 47| 375 12| 267| 191| 366| 138| 287
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 456 | 455| 94| 55.1| 152| 44.8| 133| 439| 78| 40.8| 98| 51.2| 144| 460| 74| 442| 63| 390| 55| 446| 22| 485| 239| 458| 217| 4541
Not sure 218| 21.7| 22| 129| 69| 204| 68| 22.4| 59| 309| 45| 23.4| 76| 243 32| 189| 32| 19.7| 22| 17.9| 11| 248| 92| 176| 126| 26.1
Total 1003 |100.0| 171]100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124[100.0| 44[100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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17. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f 5 f % f % f | s f 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5] s
Republican Andrew Giuliani 329 328 30| 27.1| 58| 41.0| 110| 33.0| 100| 32.9| 30| 27.3| 228| 38.1| 61| 384| 17| 138| 18] 23.0 5| 13.1| 228| 38.1| 101| 254
Democrat Jumaane Williams 456 | 455| 66| 59.1| 66| 46.2| 149| 446| 131| 428| 45| 409| 231| 387| 78| 49.1| 77| 644| 44| 555| 23| 57.4| 231| 38.7| 223 558
Not sure 218| 21.7| 15| 138| 18| 129| 75| 224| 74| 243| 35| 31.8| 139| 232| 20| 126| 26| 21.8| 17| 215| 12| 29.4| 139| 232| 75| 188
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111]100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120[100.0| 80[100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

18. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 338| 337 23| 52| 233| 803 6| 205 16| 69.1| 60| 284 8| 88| 22| 97| 95| 279 142| 66.1| 53| 705 6| 598 12| 266
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.1| 382| 846| 26| 88| 18| 647 3| 115 75| 356| 75| 81.7| 186| 81.9| 164| 483| 40| 186| 17| 227 2| 228| 18| 423
Not sure 162| 162 46| 102| 32| 109 4| 148 4| 194| 76| 36.0 9| 96| 19| 84| 81| 238| 33| 15.2 5| 6.8 2| 175 14| 311
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451[100.0| 291[100.0| 27|1000| 23[100.0| 211]|1000| 92[100.0| 227|100.0| 340(100.0| 215|1000| 75(100.0| 11[100.0| 44 [100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 338| 337 133| 44.3| 119| 35.0| 85| 236 4| 638| 49| 322| 21| 562| 66| 349| 48| 421 101| 31.8| 49| 26.1| 198| 32.0| 140| 365
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.1| 124| 41.3| 156| 456| 223| 61.7 1| 16,0 75| 49.4 9| 223| 85| 452| 46| 400| 172| 545| 114| 61.2| 333| 53.9| 170| 44.1
Not sure 162 | 16.2| 43| 143| 66| 194| 53| 147 1| 202| 28| 184 8| 21.4| 37| 199| 21| 179| 43| 136| 24| 127| 87| 141| 75| 194
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301[100.0| 341 [100.0| 361]100.0 71100.0| 152[100.0| 38|100.0| 187[100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385 100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 338| 33.7| 53| 309| 119| 352| 108| 358| 58| 302 49| 256 105| 335| 65| 38.7| 64| 39.2| 44| 350| 12| 27.3| 192| 36.8| 146 30.4
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503 | 50.1 98| 57.5| 157 | 46.2| 144| 476| 104| 545| 100| 52.5| 160 51.1 79| 470| 78| 48.0| 65| 526| 20| 459| 252| 48.3| 251 52.1
Not sure 162| 162 20| 11.6| 63| 185| 50| 166| 29| 153| 42| 21.8| 48| 155| 24| 142| 21| 128| 15| 124| 12| 268| 78| 149| 84| 175
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171{100.0| 339 [100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191 [100.0| 313|100.0| 168[100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0| 44[100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

18. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 338| 33.7| 30| 272| 61| 426| 112| 33.7| 101| 332| 33| 30.1| 236| 39.4| 61| 385| 18| 154 16| 19.9 5| 13.1| 236| 39.4| 101| 253
Democrat Kathy Hochul 503| 501 | 67| 59.7| 68| 47.9| 155| 46.3| 151| 496| 62| 56.3| 268| 448| 84| 526| 76| 635| 51| 642 22| 543| 268| 448| 233| 58.3
Not sure 162| 162| 15| 13.1| 13| 95| 67| 200| 52| 171| 15| 136| 95| 158| 14| 90| 25| 21.1| 13| 159| 13| 325| 95| 158| 65| 164
Total 1003 [100.0 | 112]100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305[100.0| 111]|100.0| 598(100.0| 1601000 120(100.0| 80|100.0| 40(100.0| 598|100.0| 399 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

19. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 318| 31.7| 21| 46| 220| 756 5| 180| 14| 61.2| 58| 27.4 7| 80| 23| 100| 89| 26.1| 126| 58.8| 56| 748 7| 63.0| 10| 218
Democrat Tom Suozzi 439| 438 339| 75.0| 19| 64| 14| 51.0 3| 147| 65| 30.8| 65| 705| 164| 722| 142| 418 40| 187 12| 16.0 2| 203| 15| 336
Not sure 246 | 245| 92| 203| 52| 17.9 8| 31.0 6| 24.1 88| 41.7| 20| 215 40| 17.8| 109| 32.1| 48| 225 7| 9.1 2| 167 19| 446
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451 [100.0| 291[100.0| 27|100.0| 23]100.0| 211]100.0| 92|100.0| 227(100.0| 340(100.0| 215(100.0| 75|100.0| 11]100.0| 44[100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 318| 31.7| 126| 41.9| 103| 30.1| 89| 246 2| 345| 50| 326| 20| 536| 59| 31.5| 43| 371| 96| 303| 48| 256| 186| 30.1| 131| 34.2
Democrat Tom Suozzi 439| 438| 88| 29.4| 157| 46.0| 194| 53.8 2| 355| 65| 426 7| 175| 77| 40.8| 44| 381| 150| 47.6| 94| 50.4| 288 46.7| 151 39.1
Not sure 246 | 245| 86| 28.7| 82| 240| 78| 216 2| 300| 38| 248| 11| 289| 52| 27.7| 29| 249 70| 22.1| 45| 240| 143| 232| 103| 26.7
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301 [100.0| 341 [100.0| 361 100.0 71100.0| 152]100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115[100.0| 316[100.0| 187[100.0| 618|100.0| 385/100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 318| 31.7| 51| 300| 115| 340| 99| 32.6| 52| 275| 49| 259 101| 324| 60| 359| 54| 334| 40| 324| 12| 27.3| 185| 354 | 133| 276
Democrat Tom Suozzi 439| 438| 94| 55.0| 152| 44.7| 117| 386| 77| 40.4| 84| 441| 127| 405 69| 41.0| 80| 49.1 61| 49.3| 19| 42.4| 228 43.7| 211| 439
Not sure 246 | 245 26| 15.1 72| 21.3| 87| 28.7| 61| 321 57| 30.1 85| 27.1 39| 23.1 29| 176 23| 183| 14| 304 109| 209| 137| 285
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171 [100.0| 339(100.0| 303|100.0| 191[100.0| 191]100.0| 313|100.0| 168(100.0| 162[100.0| 124 [100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481/100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

19. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Republican Harry Wilson 318| 31.7| 33| 299| 52| 37.0| 109| 326| 93| 304| 30| 27.3| 218| 36.4| 63| 39.4| 17| 142| 15| 18.7 5| 13.1| 218| 36.4| 100| 25.1
Democrat Tom Suozzi 439| 438| 62| 554| 70| 49.1| 140| 41.9| 127| 41.8| 41| 36.9| 223| 37.3| 74| 465| 70| 58.4| 52| 650| 18| 45.9| 223| 37.3| 214| 53.7
Not sure 246| 245| 16| 147| 20| 139| 85| 256| 85| 27.8| 40| 358| 158| 26.4| 22| 140| 33| 274| 13| 163| 16| 40.9| 158| 264| 84| 212
Total 1003 [100.0 | 112]100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305[100.0| 111]|100.0| 598(100.0| 1601000 120(100.0| 80|100.0| 40(100.0| 598|100.0| 399 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

20. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Williams 423| 422 330 73.1 11| 38| 13| 478 4| 162| 65| 31.1| 70| 76.3| 167| 736| 122| 359| 30| 14.0| 14| 185 3| 321 17| 386
Republican Harry Wilson 339 338| 25| 54| 234| 806 7| 25.4| 14| 61.0| 59| 279| 10| 11.0| 18| 7.8| 103| 302| 139| 64.7| 54| 716 5| 429 11| 244
Not sure 241| 241| 97| 215| 45| 156 7| 2741 5| 228| 86| 41.0| 12| 127| 42| 185| 116| 34.0| 46| 21.3 71 99 3| 250| 16| 37.0
Total 1003 [100.0| 451(100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215[100.0| 75|100.0| 11]|100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % i % 5 % § % f % f % 5 % 5 5
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 423 | 422| 89| 29.6| 127| 37.3| 207| 573 2| 355| 61| 39.8 of 248| 75| 402| 42| 36.9| 141 445| 92| 49.2| 275| 445| 148| 384
Republican Harry Wilson 339 338| 131| 436| 123| 36.0| 85| 234 3| 505| 55| 362| 20| 53.7| 62| 333| 47| 41.4| 97| 307| 53| 282| 197| 31.9| 142| 36.8
Not sure 241| 241| 81| 26.8| 91| 26.7| 70| 19.3 1| 140| 37| 240 8| 21.4| 50| 265| 25| 21.8| 79| 249| 42| 226| 146| 236| 95| 24.8
Total 1003 [100.0| 301[100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 7]100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187[100.0| 115[100.0| 316[100.0| 187|100.0| 618]100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

5 % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % f 3 5| s 5| s 5 | s 5| s 5 % 5 % 5 %
Democrat Jumaane Williams 423| 422| 97| 57.1| 148| 435| 116| 38.4| 62| 324| 88| 462| 131| 418| 70| 41.5| 64| 395 52| 420| 18| 40.7| 218| 41.7| 206| 427
Republican Harry Wilson 339 338| 55| 324| 117| 345| 106| 349| 60| 31.7| 57| 00| 95| 302 62| 36.8| 71| 438| 42| 340| 12| 26.0| 204| 39.1| 134| 27.9
Not sure 241 | 241| 18| 105| 74| 21.9| 81| 266| 68| 359| 45| 238 88| 280 36| 21.7| 27| 167| 30| 240| 15| 334| 100| 192| 141| 294
Total 1003 [100.0| 171[100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0
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20. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were ...

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f 5 f % f % f | s f 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5] s
Democrat Jumaane Wiliams 423| 422| 64| 571 72| 51.0| 136| 40.8| 117| 385| 34| 305| 204| 34.1| 78| 488| 77| 647| 46| 582| 15| 38.4| 204| 34.1| 217| 544
Republican Harry Wilson 339| 338| 36| 31.8| 55| 387| 111| 332| 105| 34.4| 33| 294 241| 404| 57| 355| 21| 176| 15| 185 5| 11.9| 241| 404| 97| 243
Not sure 241| 244| 12| 111| 15| 103| 87| 26.0| 83| 27.1| 45| 402| 153| 256| 25| 157| 21| 17.7| 19| 233| 20| 49.7| 153| 256| 85| 21.2
Total 1003 |100.0| 1121000 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 1111000 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

21. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, and the candidates were Democrat Kathy Hochul, Republican Lee Zeldin, and Libertarian Larry Sharpe for

whom would you vote?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 472| 47.0| 358| 79.3| 30| 104| 13| 48.0 3| 147| 67| 318| 69| 75.7| 171| 75.2| 157| 46.0| 41| 19.1| 14| 19.0 1| 126| 18| 41.9
Republican Lee Zeldin 330| 32.9| 24| 53| 220| 756 5| 182| 15| 65.4| 66| 31.4| 11| 123| 15| 6.4| 103| 304| 134| 625| 55| 73.6 4| 36.9 7| 15.9
Libertarian Larry Sharpe 58| 58| 13| 29| 15| 5.1 4| 162 1| 34| 25| 11.8 4| 43| 14| 61| 21| 62| 12| 58 4| 389 3| 66
Not sure 143 | 143| 56| 124| 26| 89 5| 17.6 4| 16.4| 53| 25.0 7| 76| 28| 123| 59| 174| 27| 125 6| 7.4 1| 116| 16| 356
Total 1003 |100.0| 451 [100.0| 291|100.0| 27[100.0| 23{100.0| 211|100.0| 92[100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215|100.0| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 472| 47.0| 120| 39.8| 147| 43.1| 205| 56.8 2| 222 75| 49.1 6| 153| 75| 40.0| 40| 346]| 165| 52.1| 110| 586| 314| 50.8| 157 40.8
Republican Lee Zeldin 330 | 32.9| 117| 38.9| 131| 385| 81| 225 3| 443| 45| 296| 17| 449| 72| 383| 48| 420| 95| 30.1| 50| 265| 193] 31.2| 137| 356
Libertarian Larry Sharpe 58| 58| 18| 60| 13| 38| 27| 75 1| 19.4 6| 4.2 8| 21.9| 11| 57 6| 53| 18| 58 7| 36| 31| 51| 27| 70
Not sure 143 | 143| 46| 152| 50| 146| 48| 132 1| 140| 26| 17.1 7| 178| 30| 16.0| 21| 181 38| 120 21| 112]| 80| 129| 64| 166
Total 1003 |100.0| 301 [100.0| 341|100.0| 361 [100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187 [100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187[100.0| 618|100.0| 385 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

21. If the November 2022 general election for New York Governor were held today, and the candidates were Democrat Kathy Hochul, Republican Lee Zeldin, and Libertarian Larry Sharpe for

whom would you vote?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 472| 470| 82| 48.0| 149| 44.0| 136| 44.9| 105| 55.0| 98| 51.4| 150| 47.9| e8| 40.2| 74| 455| 61| 488| 22| 48.7| 240| 46.0| 232| 482
Republican Lee Zeldin 330 329 42| 244| 118 34.7| 110| 36.2| 61| 320| 53| 27.8| 86| 275| 71| 420| 68| 421| 42| 337| 10| 223| 196| 37.6| 134| 27.8
Libertarian Larry Sharpe 58| 58| 23| 133| 23| 67| 12| 39 1 6 3| 1.7] 29| 94| 10| 6.0 5[ 32 9| 6.9 2| 36| 32| 62| 26| 54
Not sure 143 | 14.3| 24| 143| 50| 146| 46| 150| 24| 125| 37| 192| 48| 152| 20| 11.7| 15| 92| 13| 106| 11| 25.4| 53| 102| 90| 187
Total 1003 [100.0| 171]100.0| 339 [100.0| 303[100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44(100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Democrat Kathy Hochul 472| 47.0| 49| 439| 68| 47.7| 148| 443| 144| 473| 63| 56.6| 257| 430| 76| 47.7| 71| 596| 43| 544| 21| 53.8| 257| 43.0| 212| 532
Republican Lee Zeldin 330 329 26| 235| 50| 35.6| 116| 34.7| 102| 335| 35| 31.7| 245| 409| 45| 283| 16| 137 19| 23.7 3| 86| 245| 409| 84| 210
Libertarian Larry Sharpe 58| 58| 19| 168 10| 74| 16| 48| 12| 40 1 5| 18| 30| 24| 148 11| 88 1| 14 5| 124| 18| 3.0| 40| 10.1
Not sure 143| 14.3| 18| 158| 13| 93| 54| 161 46| 152 12| 11.3| 79| 132| 15| 92| 21| 178| 16| 206| 10| 252 79| 132| 63| 157
Total 1003 [100.0| 112|100.0| 142]100.0| 334|100.0| 305]100.0 111]100.0| 598100.0| 160 [100.0| 120[100.0| 80[100.0| 40[100.0| 598(100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

22. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of Kathy Hochul’'s job as Governor of New York?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly approve 167 | 16.7 124 | 274 25 8.5 41 153 2 7.2 13 6.1 35( 38.3 54| 23.9 43| 12.5 15 71 15| 19.6 5|1 11.7
Somewhat approve 421 419 234( 51.8 73| 25.2 12| 45.1 5[ 21.9 96| 45.8 43| 46.9| 128 56.4| 162| 47.7 54| 24.9 13| 17.8 2| 201 18| 42.3
Somewhat disapprove 153 | 15.3 37 8.2 66| 22.8 5[ 195 5[ 19.8 40| 18.9 5 5.6 20 8.6 67| 19.8 46| 21.4 7 9.0 1] 12.0 7| 155
Strongly disapprove 190 | 18.9 16 3.5 116 | 40.0 3 9.3 12| 51.0 43| 20.6 2 2.1 6 2.8 46 13.6 87| 40.5 39| 52.5 5] 429 4 9.5
Not sure 73 7.2 41 9.1 10 3.6 3( 10.9 18 8.6 6 71 19 8.3 22 6.4 13 6.1 1 1.1 3| 25.0 9( 20.9
Total 1003 | 100.0| 451|100.0| 291 (100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211]100.0 921100.0| 227)100.0| 340|100.0| 215]100.0 751100.0 11 (100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly approve 167 | 16.7 49| 16.2 42| 122 76| 21.2 2| 276 29| 1941 1 3.6 30| 15.8 18| 15.7 53| 16.7 34| 183 105| 17.0 62| 16.1
Somewhat approve 421 41.9( 115( 38.1 141| 41.3| 165| 45.7 2| 222 67| 44.0 10| 26.2 70| 37.6 40| 34.7| 142| 44.9 90| 48.1| 272| 44.0| 149| 38.7
Somewhat disapprove 153| 153 50| 16.7| 53| 155 50| 13.8 3| 413 17| 11.2| 12| 30.8| 20| 109| 28| 243| 55| 17.3| 18| 98| 101| 16.4| 52| 135
Strongly disapprove 190 | 18.9 73| 24.4 78| 22.8 39| 10.7 1 8.9 22| 14.7 13| 34.1 48| 25.7 21| 18.7 52| 16.6 32| 17.0] 106| 17.1 84| 21.8
Not sure 73 7.2 14 4.5 28 8.2 31 8.6 17 11.0 2 5.2 19| 10.1 8 6.6 14 4.5 13 6.8 34 5.6 38 9.8
Total 1003 | 100.0| 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361 (100.0 7{100.0| 152]100.0 381100.0| 187(100.0 115(100.0( 316(100.0( 187(100.0| 618|100.0( 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

22. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of Kathy Hochul’'s job as Governor of New York?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly approve 167| 16.7| 26| 152| 46| 135| 51| 17.0| 44| 230| 43| 224| 50| 16.1| 24| 141| 27| 165| 22| 17.3 2| 43| 91| 174| 76| 158
Somewhat approve 421| 419| 85| 49.8| 145| 427| 117| 386| 74| 388| 73| 38.1| 139| 44.4| 64| 382 69| 422| 57| 457| 19| 435| 209| 400| 212 44.0
Somewhat disapprove 153| 153 21| 121| 52| 154| 49| 162| 31| 164| 21| 108 44| 140| 37| 21.8| 26| 159 22| 17.9 4| 84| 89| 171 64| 132
Strongly disapprove 190| 189| 15| 86| 75| 224| 67| 220| 33| 175| 33| 17.1| 63| 202| 31| 185| 33| 206| 22| 174 7| 16.7| 105| 202| 85| 176
Not sure 73| 72| 24| 143| 21| 63| 19| 62 8| 43| 22| 116 17| 53| 12| 74 8| 47 2| 16| 12| 270 28| 53| 45| 93
Total 1003 [100.0| 171[100.0| 339]100.0| 303 [100.0| 191|100.0 191[100.0| 313[100.0| 168]100.0| 162[100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly approve 167 | 167 20| 175| 20| 138| 43| 129| 58| 19.0| 27| 243| 93| 156| 30| 19.1| 30| 247 8| 105 5| 132| 93| 156| 74| 185
Somewhat approve 421| 419| 55| 49.1| 64| 454 136| 40.8| 120| 39.4| 45| 40.8| 229| 382| 67| 420| 60| 502| 47| 587| 17| 41.4| 229| 382| 190| 47.7
Somewhat disapprove 153 | 153 | 12| 105| 22| 156| 53| 16.0| 49| 162| 16| 148| 110| 183| =20| 125 10| 83 8| 97 3| 74| 110| 183 41| 102
Strongly disapprove 190 | 18.9 8| 68| 23| 165| 78| 23.3| 63| 206| 18| 16.4| 142| 237| 26| 165 8| 64 8| 102 5| 13.8| 142 237 48| 11.9
Not sure 73| 72| 18| 61| 12| 86| 24| 71| 15| 49 4| 36| 25| 41| 16| 100| 12| 104 9| 108| 10| 242 25| 41| 47| 117
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142]100.0| 334[100.0| 305|100.0 111[100.0| 598[100.0| 160]100.0| 120(100.0| 80|100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

23. Which of the following are the top TWO issues that the next elected Governor needs to prioritize?

4. Party Ideology
\'4
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Address climate change with green
Ifrastmactire 151 151 90| 19.9| 21| 72 8| 28.1 2| 108| 30| 143| 34| 37.1| 47| 207| 51| 149| 15| 7.0 1 1.1 1| 69 3| 68
Keep the economy open despite
COVID ot variants 262| 261 | 99| 22.0| 104 35.9 4| 147| 12| 515| 42| 19.9| 15| 16.0| 53| 233| 78| 231 71| 33.0| 33| 433 5| 49.1 7| 15.8
Enforce mask and proof of
cacoialion orders 94| 93| 59| 130| 16| 54 2| 65 2| 70| 16| 76| 12| 128| 27| 11.7| 26| 78| 10| 47| 11| 148 1| 75 7| 15.8
Taxes and budget 428 | 427| 145| 321 145| 499 11| 415 12| 501 | 116| 549| 19| 212| 77| 338| 173| 50.8| 114| 528| 30| 39.6 3| 301 13| 294
Lower cost of higher education 97| 97| 50| 11.0] 33| 115 2| 86 1| 44 11| 5.1 11| 122 23| 102 30| 88| 19| 87 5| 7.1 1| 126 8| 17.7
arental advice on what s taught in 69| 69| 25| 55| 25| 85| 6| 216| 1| 54| 13| 61 1| 9| 14| 62| 23| e8| 19| 87| 7| 94| 2| 208| 3| 77
Address crime and public safety 483 | 482 199| 44.0| 145| 50.0 8| 293| 11| 470]| 121| 57.3| 22| 241| 103| 454| 175| 51.5| 123| 57.0| 39| 52.1 2| 202 19| 446
Support small businesses 134| 134| 58| 128| 51| 175 4| 137 3| 12| 20| 93| 14| 148| 28| 124| 48| 140| 27| 124 9| 115 2| 17.8 8| 18.4
Affordable housing 236 | 236| 153| 338 31| 107 7| 26.9 3| 12.8| 43| 202| 45| 492 70| 31.0| 62| 182 30| 138 12| 163 3| 299 14| 33.1
Other 26| 26| 13| 29 5| 1.7 8| 37| 10| 108 7| 3.0 4| 1.0 1 6 4| 49 1| 1.9
Not sure 22| 22| 12| 27 5| 1.6 2| 92 2| 1.1 1l 1.0 5| 24 8| 24 3| 15 1| 51 4| 89
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451[100.0| 291 (100.0| 27[100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92]/100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|100.0| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44|100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

23. Which of the following are the top TWO issues that the next elected Governor needs to prioritize?

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

padress climate change with green | 451 | 15.1| 48| 16.0| 43| 127| 59| 165 o| 66| 22| 146 4| 110| 25| 132 9| 75| 57| 17.9| 34| 183| 100| 16.1| 52| 134
Keep the economy open despite
COND o vartants 262| 261| 79| 264 103| 303| 79| 21.8 1| 187| 44| 286| 14| 355| 50| 26.6| 29| 255| 78| 246| 46| 247| 153| 24.8| 108| 28.1
Enforce mask and proof of
cacoialion orders 94| 93| 22| 74| 23| 68| 48| 133 1| 95| 15| 96 6| 157 11| 59| 16| 143| 27| 86| 18| 94| 61| 99| 32| 84
Taxes and budget 428 | 42.7| 1e3| 54.0| 150| 44.1| 115| 31.9 2| 326| 64| 422| 13| 345| 71| 38.0| 54| 46.8| 144| 456| 79| 422 277| 448| 151 392
Lower cost of higher education 97| 97| 32| 107| 31| 90| 34| 95 1| 98| 13| 85 3| 86| 27| 145| 13| 13| 28| 88| 12| 65| 53| 86| 44| 115
arental advice on what s taught in 69| 69| 20| 66| 19| 57| 30| 83| 1| 194| 11| 7.1 2| se| 13| 70| 13| 12| 17| 53| 12| 65| 42| e8| 27| 7.1
Address crime and public safety 483| 482 118| 39.1| 172| 504| 194| 53.7 3| 382| 72| 470| 21| 552| 91| 486| 52| 456| 150| 47.5| 95| 50.7| 297| 48.1| 186| 485
Support small businesses 134| 13.4| 48| 16.0| 44| 129| 42| 116 o| 62| 15| 97 2| 56| 30| 161| 18| 157 41| 130| 28| 148| 87| 140| 48| 124
Affordable housing 236 | 236 49| 163| 77| 225| 111| 30.7 3| 39.7| 43| 279| 10| 253| 48| 256| 23| 19.8| 77| 245| 33| 179 134 216| 103| 267
Other 26| 2.6 9| 80| 13| 37 4| 12 7| 35 1 7 7| 21| 12| es5| 19| 32 7| 17
Not sure 22| 22| 12| 40 5| 15 5| 1.3 1| 194 6| 4.1 1| 3.0 2 9 2| 17 7| 21 3| 14| 11| 18| 10| 27
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361 |100.0 7[100.0| 152[100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187 |100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

23. Which of the following are the top TWO issues that the next elected Governor needs to prioritize?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
pddress clmate change with green | 451 | 15.1| 26| 15.2| 40| 11.7| 48| 159| 37| 195| 20| 152| 56| 180| 20| 11.8| 25| 154| 16| 130| 5| 11.4| 77| 149| 74| 153
é%e\lljlglgre\(/::r?:r?sy open despite 262| 26.1| 46| 27.1| 79| 233| 93| 30.6| 44| 229 51| 269| 81| 257| 51| 30.6| 43| 264| 23| 187| 12| 27.6| 144| 275| 118| 245
Erfaras mask and proof of 94| 93| 20| 116| 42| 124| 20| e6| 12| e1| 23| 119 32| 101| 13| 77| 8| 49| 16| 130| 2| s52| 45| 86| 48| 101
Taxes and budget a28| 427| 51| 300| 144| 425| 135| 447| 97| 51.1| 73| 384| 109| 347| 86| 51.4| 75| 463| 66| 53.0| 19| 41.7| 224| 429 204| 424
Lower cost of higher education 97| 97| 37| 218| 28| 84| 22| 71| 10| 52| 17| 89| 34| 110| 20| 119 16| 96 6| 47 4| 95| 51| 99| 48| 95
arental advice on what s taught in 69| 69| 14| 84| 34| 102 12| 40| 8| 44| 8| 40| 22| 69| 11| e8| 15| 92| 12| 93| 2| 44| a0| 77| 20| 60
Address crime and public safety 483 | 482| 53| 31.0| 152| 449 164| 541 | 114| 600| 79| 416| 147| 470| 76| 452| 84| 52.0| 70| 56.3| 27| 60.0| 256| 49.1| 228| 47.3
Support small businesses 134| 13.4| 23| 137| 63| 185| 29| 94| 20| 104| 21| 109| 48| 152| 23| 137| 27| 166| 13| 105 3| 69| 75| 144| 59| 123
Affordable housing 236| 236| 62| 362| 73| 21.6| 69| 228 32| 170| 71| 37.1| 84| 269| 28| 164| 27| 165| 18| 147 9| 202| 109| 20.9| 128] 265
Other 26| 26 3| 18| 12| 35 9| 28 2| 13 5| 27 9| 27 3| 20 3| 16 6| 47 1| 14| 12| 22| 15| 30
Not sure 22| 22 5 31| 10| 28 5/ 1.8 2 8 3| 18 6| 18 5/ 30 1 9 2| 18 4| 95 o| 17| 13| 27
Total 1003 [100.0 | 171|100.0| 339]100.0| 303 [100.0| 191|100.0| 191]100.0| 313[100.0| 168 |100.0| 162]|100.0| 124|100.0| 44[100.0| 522]|100.0| 481100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

23. Which of the following are the top TWO issues that the next elected Governor needs to prioritize?

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
pddress climate change with green | 451 | 15.1| 15| 132| 25| 17.8| 36| 108| 55| 180| 20| 183| 101| 168 17| 109| 14| 11.8] 9| 11.0| 10| 242| 101| 168 50| 125
é%e\lljlglgre\(/::r?:r?sy open despite 262| 26.1| 25| 225| 43| 30.3| 80| 239| 88| 288| 26| 232 170| 285| 48| 30.2| 23| 19.4| 17| 216 2| 45| 170| 285| 90| 227
Erfaras mask and proof of 94| 93| 13| 17| 22| 153| 35| 105| 17| 55| 7| 63| 38| 63| 25| 157| 22| 183| 8| o8 38| 63| 55| 138
Taxes and budget a28| 427| 33| 292| 40| 281| 150| 45.0| 152| 49.9| 53| 48.1| 282| 472| 45| 279| 35| 290.7| 41| 51.4| 21| 532| 282| 472| 142| 357
Lower cost of higher education 97| 97| 31| 280| 14| 100| 28| 83| 18| 6.0 5| 47| 51| 85| 18| 110 17| 139| 10| 121 2| 56| 51| 85| 48| 116
arental advice on what s taught in 69| 69| 10| 94| 9| 65| 38| 115 5| 16| 6| 57| 35| 58| 17| 104| 14| 121 3| 42 35| 58| 34| 86
Address crime and public safety 483 | 482| 34| 302| 48| 337| 172| 51.4| 161| 529| 69| 62.4| 295| 49.3| 66| 41.7| 48| 402| 49| 61.4| 21| 527| 295| 49.3| 185| 46.3
Support small businesses 134| 13.4| 15| 138| 26| 183| 52| 156| 27| 88| 14| 128| 76| 127| 31| 193] 14| 120 5/ 6.0 8| 21.1| 76| 12.7| 58| 146
Affordable housing 236| 236| 41| 37.1| 50| 355| 54| 163 72| 238 18| 163| 111| 185| 48| 298| 49| 408| 16| 19.8| 13| 320| 111| 185| 125 31.3
Other 26| 26 3| 28 2| 18| 11| 32 9| 30 1 8| 20| 34 2| 15 1 5 3| 66| 20| 34 6| 14
Not sure 2| 22 2| 21 4| 29| 11| 34 3| 1.0 1 9| 15| 24 3| 16 2| 16 2| 29 15| 24 7| 17
Total 1003 [100.0 | 112|100.0| 142]100.0| 334[100.0| 305|100.0| 111]100.0| 598(100.0| 160 |100.0| 120]|100.0| 80|100.0| 40[100.0| 598]100.0| 399 100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

24. Since the 2020 election cycle, do you believe partisan politics in New York State has improved or gotten worse?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Improved 129 | 12.8 87| 19.3 26 8.8 6| 20.9 2 7.2 9 4.1 22| 23.8 38| 16.6 35| 10.2 15 7.0 12| 16.5 7| 16.2
Gotten worse 511 51.0| 167| 37.1 197 | 67.7 8| 30.7 15| 66.3| 123 | 58.6 34| 36.8 92| 40.3| 169| 49.8| 153| 71.1 43| 57.6 9| 824 12| 26.9
Stayed the same 257 25.7| 140( 30.9 50 17.2 8| 30.8 6| 26.5 53| 25.3 22| 243 75| 32.8 98| 28.8 37| 17.0 14| 18.3 2| 17.6 11] 24.2
Not sure 106 10.6 57| 12.7 18 6.3 5| 17.6 25| 1241 14| 151 23| 10.3 38| 11.3 10 4.9 6 7.6 14| 32.7
Total 1003 |100.0( 451[100.0| 291|100.0 27 (100.0 23(100.0| 211 (100.0 92 (100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0( 215(100.0 75(100.0 11(100.0 44 1100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Improved 129 12.8 31| 10.5 30 8.8 67| 18.6 2| 355 33| 21.6 1 2.4 19| 10.0 12| 10.5 34| 10.8 28| 14.7 741 11.9 55| 14.3
Gotten worse 511 51.0| 179 59.4| 199| 58.3| 133| 36.9 3| 48.9 63| 41.1 30( 78.0| 106| 56.5 50 43.3| 172| 54.3 88| 47.2| 310| 50.1 202 | 524
Stayed the same 257 | 25.7 63| 20.9 80 23.4| 115| 31.8 1| 15.6 33| 21.8 51 12.7 39| 21.0 39| 343 87| 27.5 53| 28.1 179 29.0 79| 20.4
Not sure 106 | 10.6 28 9.2 32 9.5 46| 12.7 24| 155 3 6.9 24| 12.6 14 11.9 23 7.4 19( 10.0 56 9.0 50| 12.9
Total 1003 |100.0| 301)100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 7(100.0( 152]100.0 38100.0| 187|100.0| 115)100.0| 316|100.0| 187(100.0( 618 (100.0( 385 (100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

24. Since the 2020 election cycle, do you believe partisan politics in New York State has improved or gotten worse?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Improved 129 12.8 30| 17.6 53| 15.6 32| 104 14 7.3 34| 17.6 32| 103 20| 12.0 22 13.7 19| 1563 2 3.5 75| 14.4 54 111
Gotten worse 511 | 51.0 72| 42.2| 164 | 48.4| 166| 54.7 109 57.3 83| 43.7| 153 | 48.7 91| 544 95| 58.4 62| 50.3 27| 59.8| 271| 51.9| 240| 49.9
Stayed the same 257 | 25.7 47 27.3 81| 24.0 78| 25.7 52| 27.0 41| 21.5 90| 28.6 45| 26.7 33| 20.0 41| 32.8 9| 19.3| 143 275 114 237
Not sure 106 10.6 22| 12.8 411 12.0 28 9.1 16 8.3 33| 17.2 39| 124 12 6.9 13 8.0 2 1.6 8| 174 32 6.2 74| 153
Total 1003 100.0( 171(100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0( 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313(100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124 (100.0 44 (100.0| 522]100.0| 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Improved 129 12.8 24| 21.8 24| 16.7 43| 12.8 28 9.0 10 9.3 57 9.5 27| 17.2 37| 311 3 3.6 4 9.9 57 9.5 71 17.9
Gotten worse 511 | 51.0 41| 36.8 71| 50.01 170| 511 168 | 55.0 61| 55.1 352 | 58.9 67| 42.1 441 37.0 34| 421 9| 222| 352 58.9( 154 38.6
Stayed the same 257 | 25.7 31| 27.7 30| 21.1 84| 25.2 80| 26.3 32| 291 138 23.1 44 ( 27.5 25( 21.0 35| 43.3 16| 40.1 138 | 23.1 119 30.0
Not sure 106 10.6 15| 13.8 171 12.2 37| 11.0 29 9.6 7 6.5 51 8.5 21| 13.2 13| 10.9 9] 11.0 1] 279 51 8.5 54 13.5
Total 1003 |100.0| 112]100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0( 111]100.0| 598 (100.0( 160 (100.0| 120 (100.0 801100.0 401100.0| 598|100.0| 399]100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

25. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding a Governor’s executive powers? Statement A. | believe unchecked executive authority is a threat to
the political system in New York State. Our previous governor, is an example of how unchecked authority tends to corrupt leaders. Statement B. COVID-19 and variants are a
game changer and require bold and swift action from the Governor who should not be bogged down by the legislative process

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen |Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

ki % i % i % ki % ki % ki % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 506 | 50.5| 152 33.7| 205| 70.6 13| 47.7 16| 68.7 120| 56.8 31| 342 79| 349| 167 | 49.3| 158| 735 47 | 62.5 6| 52.5 17| 40.1
Statement B 367 | 36.6| 226 50.0 67| 23.1 71 255 71 313 60| 28.4 52| 56.5| 114| 50.3( 120| 354 41| 18.9 22| 28.7 3| 32.7 15| 34.3
Not sure 130| 13.0| 73| 16.3| 18| 6.3 7| 26.8 31| 14.8 9| 94| 34| 148| 52| 153 16| 7.6 7| 88 2| 149 11| 256
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 451|100.0 | 291 (100.0 27 1100.0 23 (100.0| 211]100.0 92 (100.0| 227|100.0( 340|100.0| 215(100.0 751100.0 111100.0 44 (100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 506 | 50.5| 182 60.5| 165| 48.5| 159| 43.9 3| 40.5 75| 49.2 20| 51.6 92| 49.2 64| 55.9| 167 | 52.8 85| 45.6| 316| 51.2( 190| 49.3
Statement B 367 | 36.6 89| 29.7| 129| 38.0( 148| 41.0 4] 53.3 53| 35.1 13| 35.0 63| 33.6 36| 31.0| 121] 38.2 77| 41.3| 233| 37.8( 133| 34.7
Not sure 130 13.0 30 9.8 46| 13.5 54 15.1 0 6.2 24| 157 5] 13.4 32| 1741 15| 13.1 28 9.0 25| 131 68| 11.0 62| 16.0
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 301|100.0 | 341(100.0| 361]100.0 71100.0| 152(100.0 38 (100.0| 187|100.0( 115|100.0| 316(100.0| 187|100.0 618|100.0| 385(100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

b % b % i % i % i % i % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 506 | 50.5 78| 455 186| 54.9( 150| 49.5 92| 484 78| 40.9| 150 | 47.8 98| 58.0| 101| 62.1 66| 53.3 14| 309 268| 51.4| 238( 49.4
Statement B 367 | 36.6 63| 37.1 110 32.6| 111] 36.6 82| 432 74| 38.9| 130]| 41.4 59| 34.9 46| 28.1 45( 36.6 13| 30.3| 192| 36.7| 175( 36.4
Not sure 130 13.0 30| 174 42 12.5 42 13.9 16 8.4 39| 20.2 34| 10.8 12 71 16 9.7 13| 10.1 17| 38.8 62| 11.9 68| 14.1
Total 1003 |100.0( 171|100.0| 339(100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191(100.0( 313|100.0| 168 (100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0 44 1100.0( 522|100.0 | 481 (100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

25. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding a Governor’s executive powers? Statement A. | believe unchecked executive authority is a threat to
the political system in New York State. Our previous governor, is an example of how unchecked authority tends to corrupt leaders. Statement B. COVID-19 and variants are a
game changer and require bold and swift action from the Governor who should not be bogged down by the legislative process

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 506 | 50.5 50| 45.0 72| 50.5| 178| 53.5( 153| 50.2 53| 47.4| 328 | 54.8 67 | 421 56| 46.5 33| 4141 21| 51.5( 328| 54.8| 176| 44.2
Statement B 367 | 36.6 41| 37.0 57| 40.2| 100| 30.1 120 [ 39.5 48 43.3| 199| 33.3 74| 46.2 50| 41.7 33| 41.0 10| 26.1 199 33.3| 167 | 41.8
Not sure 130 13.0 20 17.9 13 9.4 55| 16.5 31| 10.3 10 9.3 711 12.0 19| 11.7 141 11.8 141 18.0 9| 22.4 711 12.0 56| 14.0
Total 1003 |100.0( 112|100.0| 142(100.0( 334|100.0| 305(100.0| 111{100.0( 598|100.0| 160 (100.0| 120]100.0 80(100.0 40 (100.0( 598|100.0 | 399 (100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

26. If a candidate appears on the ballot on more than one line (that is —listed on a minor party in addition to a major party line), would you be more or less likely to support that candidate?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 % f % § % f % f % 5 % £ % £ %
Much more likely 75| 75| 38| 84| 29| 99 3| 96 3| 124 3| 12| 13| 144| 15| 64| 17| 5.1 13| 6.0| 13| 17.3 1| 126 2| 52
Somewhat more likely 171| 17.0| 87| 193 44| 15.0 5| 17.3 5 20.7| 30| 143 14| 155| 44| 195| 64| 187| 29| 13.4 12| 15.9 1| 126 6| 14.9
Somewhat less likely 108 | 10.8 49 109 32| 109 3| 116 2| 98| 22 104 7| 74| 29| 127| 40| 116 19| 8.9 10| 12.7 1| 87 3| 7.8
Much less likely 45| 44 8| 1.8 15| 5.2 2| 89 1| 58 17| 83 3| 3.1 6| 26 17| 5.0 10| 4.8 4| 57 2| 223 2| 42
Makes no difference at all 449 | 448| 192| 425| 131| 450 9| 329 11| 47.4| 107| 50.7| 43| 46.7| 102| 449| 144| 425| 114| 53.0| 28| 37.7 5| 43.8 13| 29.6
Not sure 156 | 155 77| 17.1 41| 14.0 5| 19.7 1| 39| 32| 15.1 12| 12.9| 31| 138| 58| 17.0| 30| 13.9 8| 10.7 17| 38.3
Total 1003 [100.0 | 451 [100.0| 291|100.0( 27|100.0| 23]100.0| 211|100.0| 92[100.0| 227|100.0| 340(100.0| 215|100.0| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

5 % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 % f % § % f % f % 5 % £ % £ %
Much more likely 75| 75| 21| 69 17| 49| 37| 103 1| 82 17| 11.0 4| 10.8 11| 6.0 7| 6.4 18| 5.8 17| 89| 42| 68| 33| 85
Somewhat more likely 171| 17.0| 46| 153| 46| 135 78| 21.7 1] 202| 22| 147 11| 28.8| 38| 20.3| 23| 19.8| 45| 142| 30| 16.1 98| 15.8| 73| 189
Somewhat less likely 108 | 10.8| 27| 9.1 34| 99| 47| 13.0 3| 434 15| 9.8 6| 158 23| 12.1 17| 15.0| 35| 11.0 9| 50| 61| 100 47| 121
Much less likely 45| 44| 18| 60| 16| 47| 10| 28 1| 194 7| 47 2| 44 6| 32 6| 50| 18| 56 5| 27| 28| 46| 16| 42
Makes no difference at all 449| 448| 153| 51.0 171| 50.2| 124| 345 1| 89| 55| 36.0 9| 245| 82| 438| 47| 406| 155| 49.1| 100| 53.8| 302| 48.9| 147 382
Not sure 156 | 155| 35| 11.6| 57| 16.7| 64| 17.7 36| 23.8 6| 158 27| 145 15| 13.2| 45| 143| 25| 135| 86| 13.9| 70| 18.1
Total 1003 [100.0 | 301 [100.0| 341]100.0| 361]100.0 71100.0 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115[100.0| 316(100.0| 187[100.0| 618]100.0| 385|100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

26. If a candidate appears on the ballot on more than one line (that is —listed on a minor party in addition to a major party line), would you be more or less likely to support that candidate?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % § % f %
Much more likely 75| 75| 20| 11.8| 29| 87| 18| 59 7| 38| 14| 73| 18| 58| 13| 75| 18| 112 12| 96 48| 92| 27| 56
Somewhat more likely 171| 17.0| 51| 299| 4| 189| 41| 136| 14| 76| 31| 16.4| 59| 189| 29| 170| 34| 207 14| 11.3 4| 86| 89| 17.1| 82| 17.0
Somewhat less likely 108 | 10.8| 33| 19.4| 35| 102| 29| 95| 12| 61| 23| 119 39| 125| 28| 169 11| 6.9 4| 36 2| 49| 57| 11.0| 51| 106
Much less likely 45| 44| 10| 58| 17| 49| 12| 41 6| 30 7| 35| 15| 49| 12| 72 31 17 7| 56 1 17| 23| 45| 21| 44
Makes no difference at all 449| 448| 34| 201| 131| 38.6| 153| 50.6| 130| 68.4| 72| 37.8| 140| 446| 67| 39.8| 84| 516| 69| 557 17| 39.2| 230| 442 219| 454
Not sure 156 | 155 22| 13.0| 63| 186| 49| 163| 21| 11.1| 44| 231| 41| 132| 19| 115 13| 79| 18| 142| 20| 456| 73| 141| 82| 171
Total 1003 100.0| 171[100.0| 339[100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191[100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162(100.0| 124(100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % § % f %
Much more likely 75| 75| 19| 16.9| 14| 100 22| 65| 14| 46 6| 57| 32| 53| 25| 156| 15| 126 1 11 2| 56| 32| 53| 43| 108
Somewhat more likely 171| 17.0| 30| 270| 42| 290.3| 54| 161| 35| 116 10| 89| 87| 146| 29| 180| 33| 280 14| 17.8 5 11.8| 87| 146| 81| 204
Somewhat less likely 108| 10.8| 21| 185| 23| 159| 28| 85| 33| 10.8 4| 34| 45| 75| 24| 153| 23| 189| 12| 152 3| 75| 45| 75| 62| 156
Much less likely 45| 4.4 8| 67 5| 35| 18| 54 8| 27 6| 52| 25| 41 6| 3.9 5( 44 5[ 6.1 3| 83| 25| 41| 20| 50
Makes no difference at all 449| 44.8| 20| 182| 36| 25.3| 143| 429| 176| 57.8| 74| 66.3| 325| 54.3| 43| 26.7| 25| 21.1| 33| 41.5| 22| 54.3| 325| 54.3| 123| 30.7
Not sure 156| 155| 14| 128| 23| 16.1| 69| 206| 38| 126| 12| 104| 84| 141| 33| 204| 18| 151 15| 18.2 5| 12.4| 84| 141| 70| 176
Total 1003 (100.0| 112[100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120(100.0| 80[100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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27. Are you considering switching party registration?

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 70 7.0 24 5.4 24 8.4 3| 123 41 19.2 14 6.7 5 5.9 14 6.0 29 8.6 13 5.9 8| 104 1 6.4 1 1.7
No 835| 83.2( 386| 855 241| 82.8 16| 59.9 18| 785 174 82.4 78| 856| 198| 87.1| 266| 78.3| 184 | 85.7 65| 85.9 9| 86.7 34| 785
Not sure 98| 9.8 41 9.1 26| 8.9 8| 27.8 1 2.3 23| 10.9 8 85 16| 6.9 45| 131 18| 8.4 3 387 1 6.9 9 19.9
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 451(100.0| 291(100.0 27 1100.0 231100.0| 211[100.0 921100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215]100.0 751100.0 11(100.0 44 (100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 70 7.0 19 6.2 19 5.5 33 9.1 11 7.4 5] 12.1 8 4.3 9 7.7 29 9.1 9 4.8 46 7.5 24 6.2
No 835| 83.2( 249 | 827 295| 86.4| 291 80.6 5| 76.2| 129 84.8 28| 749| 151| 80.8 91| 795 263| 83.1 166 | 89.0( 520| 84.2( 314| 81.7
Not sure 98 9.8 33| 111 28 8.1 37| 10.3 2| 23.8 12 7.8 5[ 13.0 28| 14.9 15| 12.9 25 7.8 12 6.3 51 8.3 46 | 121
Total 1003 |{100.0 | 301 (100.0 | 341(100.0| 361 (100.0 71100.0 152(100.0 38100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0( 316|100.0( 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385(100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 70 7.0 11 6.7 39| 115 15 4.9 5 2.6 8 4.2 28 9.0 10 6.2 19| 11.6 5 3.8 39 7.5 31 6.4
No 835| 83.2| 130| 76.2| 269 79.4| 258 85.2| 177 93.1 160 | 83.9| 254| 811 141 83.9| 129| 79.5| 113| 90.7 38| 854 446| 856 388| 80.6
Not sure 98| 9.8 29| 17.0 31 9.1 30| 10.0 8| 43 23| 11.9 31 9.9 171 9.9 151 8.9 71 5.5 6 14.6 36| 6.9 62| 129
Total 1003 |100.0( 171(100.0| 339(100.0| 303 (100.0| 191(100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0 44 (100.0| 522 (100.0| 481 (100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

27. Are you considering switching party registration?

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 70 7.0 7 6.0 19| 13.4 30 8.9 11 3.6 4 3.6 30 5.0 28| 17.8 6 4.9 1 .9 5[ 129 30 5.0 40| 10.1
No 835| 83.2 83| 742| 104| 735| 274| 821 | 272| 89.4( 101| 90.9( 527 | 88.1 112 70.0 99| 828 69| 86.1 25| 62.6| 527 | 88.1 304| 76.3
Not sure 98 9.8 22| 19.8 19 131 30 9.0 21 7.0 6 5.5 41 6.9 19| 12.2 15| 12.2 10| 13.0 10| 24.4 41 6.9 54| 13.6
Total 1003 |1100.0 | 112(100.0| 142(100.0 334)100.0| 305|100.0| 111(100.0| 598|100.0( 160)100.0| 120 (100.0 80(100.0 401100.0 598 (100.0| 399(100.0
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28. Overall, would you say things in New York State are heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track?

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 370| 36.9| 246| 545| 56| 19.1 14| 50.1 1| 59| 54| 257| 60| 652 117| 51.4| 118| 34.8| 37| 17.3| 21| 282 2| 228| 15| 347
Wrong track 473 | 472| 116| 25.6| 211| 72.4 8| 31.1 18| 79.1| 120 57.1 20| 21.4| 70| 30.8| 153 44.9| 159| 740| 51| 676 7| 696 14| 314
Not sure 159 | 159 90| 199 25| 85 5| 18.8 3| 15.0| 36| 172| 12| 134| 40| 178| 69| 203| 19| 87 3| 42 1| 77| 15| 339
Total 1003 |100.0| 451|100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211]100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215|100.0| 75[100.0( 11[100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 370| 369| 98| 32.6| 104| 30.6| 168| 46,5 2| 322| 54| 357 8| 20.3| 61| 323| 37| 325| 123| 388| 86| 458| 246| 39.8| 125| 325
Wrong track 473| 472| 162| 54.0| 177| 51.9| 134| 37.0 4| 52.1 66| 432 27| 71.0| 98| 522| 60| 522| 149| 47.1 70| 376 279| 452| 194| 505
Not sure 159 | 159 40| 134| 59| 174| 60| 165 1| 156 32| 21.2 3| 87| 29| 155| 18| 15.4| 44| 141 31| 166| 93| 15.1 66| 17.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618(100.0| 385100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % 5| s 5| s § % f % f % f %
Right direction 370| 36.9| 68| 40.1| 106| 31.1| 108| 355| 89| 466| 78| 41.1| 115| 36.7| 53| 31.4| 61| 37.7| 54| 435 9| 205| 198| 37.9| 173 35.9
Wrong track 473| 472| 68| 39.6| 172| 50.8| 154| 50.9| 79| 415| 80| 422| 144| 460| 90| 535| 77| 476| 59| 47.3| 23| 50.9| 243| 46.6| 230| 47.8
Not sure 159 | 159 35| 203| 61| 180 41| 136| 22| 118 32| 167 54| 173 25| 15.1 24| 147 11| 92| 13| 286| 81| 155 79| 164
Total 1003 |100.0| 171]100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191]100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522(100.0| 481|100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

28. Overall, would you say things in New York State are heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track?

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 370| 36.9| 48| 434| 47| 334| 100| 29.8| 123| 405| 51| 46.4| 214| 357| 58| 365| 56| 47.1 31| 384 12| 289 214| 357| 157 39.3
Wrong track 473 | 472| 39| 351| 67| 46.9| 180| 54.0| 141| 462| 47| 420| 307| 51.4| 74| 463| 39| 329| 31| 387| 17| 43.7| 307| 51.4| 161| 405
Not sure 159| 159| 24| 216| 28| 196| 54| 162| 40| 133 13| 11.6| 77| 129| 27| 172]| 24| 200| 18| 229| 11| 274| 77| 129| 80| 202
Total 1003 (100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111|100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80|100.0| 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399|100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

29. Speaking about the politics in our state, would you say things in New York State are heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 343| 342| 234| 51.8| 50| 17.2 9| 348 3| 115| 46| 220| 52| 56.3| 115| 50.6| 103| 30.3| 37| 172| 21| 27.9 3| 252| 13| 288
Wrong track 496 | 49.4| 126| 27.9| 223| 76.7 8| 285| 17| 735| 122| 580| 23| 255| 73| 322| 166| 489| 159| 739| 50| 66.1 7| 671 17| 39.6
Not sure 165| 16.4| 91| 202 18| 6.1 10| 36.7 3| 15.0| 42| 199| 17| 182| 39| 172| 71| 208| 19| 89 4| 6.0 1| 77| 14| 316
Total 1003 |100.0| 451|100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211]100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215|100.0| 75[100.0( 11[100.0| 44|100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 343| 342| 88| 294| 93| 272| 161| 447 4| 51.7| 59| 38.7 7| 19.4| 58| 30.8| 31| 26.8| 107| 340| 77| 41.1| 215| 34.8| 128 33.2
Wrong track 496 | 49.4| 171| 56.7| 189| 55.4| 136| 37.8 2| 229| 62| 407| 26| 67.9| 100| 535| 67| 58.0| 166| 525| 74| 39.4| 306| 49.6| 190| 49.3
Not sure 165| 16.4| 42| 139| 59| 174| 63| 175 2| 255| 31| 206 5| 127| 29| 156| 17| 152| 43| 135| 36| 195| 97| 156| 67| 175
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618(100.0| 385100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % 5| s 5| s § % f % f % f %
Right direction 343| 34.2| 67| 39.1| 103| 305| 95| 31.4| 77| 405| 78| 40.9| 104| 332| 53| 315 52| 322 49| 395 7| 146| 185| 354| 158 32.8
Wrong track 496| 494| 71| 416| 175| 51.8| 161| 53.2| 88| 463| 82| 429| 151| 483| 93| 553| 88| 542| 59| 475| 23| 50.9| 267| 51.2| 229| 475
Not sure 165| 16.4| 33| 192 60| 17.7| 46| 153| 25| 132| 31| 162| 58| 185| 22| 132| 22| 136| 16| 129| 15| 345| 70| 134| 95| 19.7
Total 1003 |100.0| 171]100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191]100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522(100.0| 481|100.0
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29. Speaking about the politics in our state, would you say things in New York State are heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track?

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right direction 343| 342| 45| 407| 48| 339| 96| 286| 110| 36.2| 43| 389| 189| 31.6| 54| 33.7| 62| 51.6| 27| 338| 11| 279| 189| 31.6| 154| 385
Wrong track 496 | 49.4| 45| 407| 67| 475| 182| 54.4| 147| 48.4| 54| 486| 327| 547| 82| 51.7| 34| 284| 32| 39.7| 16| 409| 327| 54.7| 164| 412
Not sure 165| 16.4| 21| 186| 26| 185| 57| 170| 47| 154 14| 125| 82| 137| 23| 146| 24| 200| 21| 265| 12| 31.2| 82| 13.7| 81| 203
Total 1003 (100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111|100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80|100.0| 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399|100.0
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